Management Audit of its Earning Sharing Mechanism by Barrington-Wellesley Group in 2002-2003.

Submitted direct testimony for Louisville Gas & Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company in
Case No. 2002-00381 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition
of four combustion turbines.

Submitted direct testimony for Louisville Gas & Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company in
Case No. 2002-00029 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition
of two combustion turbines.

Missouri

Submitted direct, rebuttal and surrebuttal testimony for Evergy Metro, Inc. in Case No. ER-2022-0130
regarding a jurisdictional cost allocation analysis in a retail rate case.

Virginia

Submitted direct testimony for Kentucky Utilities Company d/b/a Old Dominion Power in Case No. PUE-
2002-00570 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition of four
combustion turbines.

CLARK ENERGY COOPERATIVE
Statement of Operations & Revenue Requirement
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2024

2024 At

Line Description
Actual Test

Year
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Test Yr
Proposed

Rates
# (1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
1 Operating Revenues
2 Total Sales of Electric Energy 56,421,579  (8,388,140)  48,033,439  50,854,518
3 Other Electric Revenue 1,380,275  - 1,380,275 1,380,275
4 Total Operating Revenue 57,801,854  (8,388,140)  49,413,714  52,234,793
5
6 Operating Expenses:
7 Purchased Power 39,166,969  (8,480,808)  30,686,161  30,686,161
8 Distribution Operations 2,353,738  - 2,353,738 2,353,738
9 Distribution Maintenance 4,847,953  - 4,847,953 4,847,953
10 Customer Accounts 1,533,365  - 1,533,365 1,533,365
11 Customer Service 319,402  - 319,402 319,402
12 Sales Expense 9,218  - 9,218 9,218
13 A&G 1,924,438  39,191  1,963,629 1,963,629
14 Total O&M Expense 50,155,083  (8,441,616)  41,713,467  41,713,467
15
16 Depreciation 6,305,895  120,319  6,426,214  6,426,214
17 Taxes - Other 54,082  - 54,082 54,082
18 Interest on LTD 2,057,808  328,722  2,386,530 2,386,530
19 Interest - Other 348,806  - 348,806 348,806
20 Other Deductions 44,961  - 44,961 44,961
21
22 Total Cost of Electric Service 58,966,635  (7,992,576)  50,974,059  50,974,059
23
24 Utility Operating Margins (1,164,781)   (395,564)  (1,560,345)  1,260,734
25
26 Non-Operating Margins - Interest 66,346  29,884  96,230  96,230
27 Income(Loss) from Equity Investments 290,776  290,776  290,776
28 Non-Operating Margins - Other 251,755  185,652  437,407  437,407
29 G&T Capital Credits 268,537  (268,537)  -  -
30 Other Capital Credits 189,549  - 189,549 189,549
31
32 Net Margins (97,818)  (448,565)  (546,383)  2,274,696
33
34 Cash Receipts from Lenders -  -  -  -
35 OTIER 0.43  0.35  1.53
36 TIER 0.95  0.77  1.95
37 TIER excluding GTCC 0.82  0.77  1.95
38
39 Target OTIER 1.85  1.85
40 Margins at Target OTIER 2,816,100  3,042,512
41 Revenue Requirement 61,782,735  54,016,571
42 Revenue Deficiency (Excess) 2,913,918  3,588,895
43 Associated Increase % 5.16% 6.36%
44
45 Percentage Cap on Increase % 5.00% 5.00%
46 Percentage Cap Increase Amount $ 2,821,079  2,821,079
47
48 Permissible Increase 2,821,079  2,821,079
49
50 Increase $ 2,821,079$   2,821,079$
51 Increase % 5.00% 5.00%

Exhibit JW-2

[…]

10 2024 Oct 444,052$   470,932$
11 2024 Nov 457,949$   383,315$
12 2024 Dec 567,295$   467,019$
13 TOTAL 5,766,680$   5,766,680$
14
15 Test Year Amount 5,766,680$   5,766,680$
16
17 Pro Forma Year Amount -$   -$
18
19 Adjustment (5,766,680)$   (5,766,680)$

CLARK ENERGY COOPERATIVE
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2024

Environmental Surcharge

This adjustment removes the Envionmental Surcharge revenues and
expenses from the test period.

Reference Schedule:  1.03

Line Item Expense
# (1) (2)

1 Legal - Honaker Law Firm 30,000$
2 Consulting - Catalyst Consulting LLC 20,000$
3 Subtotal 50,000$
4
5 Total Amount 50,000$
6 Amortization Period (Years) 3$
7 Annual Amortization Amount 16,667$
8
9 Test Year Amount -$
10
11 Pro Forma Year Amount 16,667$
12
13 Adjustment 16,667$

This adjustment estimates the rate case costs amortized over a 3 year
period, consistent with standard Commission practice.

CLARK ENERGY COOPERATIVE
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2024

Rate Case Expenses

Reference Schedule:  1.04

Line Year Month Res Rate R GS Rate C Pub Rate E GS Rate L Total
# (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

1 2024 Jan 25,559   1,983   312   119
2 2024 Feb 25,633   1,999   309   119
3 2024 Mar 25,567   1,996   309   120
4 2024 Apr 25,582   2,017   314   118
5 2024 May 25,649   2,016   315   119
6 2024 Jun 25,691   2,033   321   120
7 2024 Jul 25,692   2,056   319   119
8 2024 Aug 25,767   2,048   318   120
9 2024 Sep 25,768   2,049   315   121

10 2024 Oct 25,798   2,063   312   120
11 2024 Nov 25,817   2,069   312   118
12 2024 Dec 25,811   2,054   313   119
13 Average 25,695   2,032   314   119
14
15 End of Period Increase over Avg 116.5   22.1   (1.1)   (0.3)
16
17 Total kWh 321,373,036  32,071,501   3,649,587   42,496,124
18 Average kWh 12,507   15,784   11,620   356,113
19 Year-End kWh Adjustment 1,456,761   348,560   (12,588)   (118,704)   1,674,029
20
21 Revenue Adjustment
22 Current Base Rate Revenue 38,273,772$  4,231,361$   472,728$   4,584,712$
23 Average Revenue per kWh 0.11909$   0.13194$   0.12953$   0.10789$
24 Year End Revenue Adj 173,492$   45,987$   (1,631)$   (12,806)$   205,043
25
26 Expense Adjustment
27 Avg Adj Purchase Exp per kWh 0.06713   0.06713   0.06713   0.06713
28 Year End Expense Adj 97,790$   23,398$   (845)$   (7,968)$   112,375
29
30
31 Revenue Expense Net Rev
32 Test Year Amount -$   -$   -$
33
34 Pro Forma Year Amount 205,043$   112,375$   92,667$
35
36 Adjustment 205,043$   112,375$   92,667$
37
38
39 For Expense Adjustment: Test Period
40 Total Purchased Power Expense 39,114,087$
41 Less Fuel Adjustment Clause (2,826,503)$
42 Less Environmental Surcharge (5,766,680)$
43 Less DLC & Other Charges 6,497$
44 Adjusted Purchased Power Expense 30,527,401$
45 Total Purchased Power kWh 454,759,977

CLARK ENERGY COOPERATIVE
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2024

Year-End Customers

This adjustment adjusts the test year expenses and revenues to reflect the number of customers at
the end of the test year.

-

Reference Schedule:  1.05

[…]

Zero Intercept ($ per Unit) 718.27443   0.93582   70.98685
R-Square 0.8100   0.81001   10,007.46747

Plant Classification

Total Number of Units * 21,383   * Only single-phase up to 50 KVA should be included
Zero Intercept ($/Unit) 718.27$   in the Customer-related component per NARUC CAM
Minimum System ($/Unit) 278.83$
Use Min System (M) or Zero Intercept (Z)? Z
Zero Intercept or Min System Cost ($) 15,358,862$
Total Cost of Sample 20,188,287$
Percentage of Total 0.7608
Percentage Classified as Customer-Related 76.08%
Percentage Classified as Demand-Related 23.92%

Descripton Acct Demand Customer Method
Overhead Conductors and Devices 365 0.4025   0.5975   Z
Underground Conductors and Devices 367 0.1212   0.8788   Z
Line Transformers 368 0.2392   0.7608   Z

LINEST Array

Exhibit JW-8
Page 4 of 4

Clark Energy Cooperative
Present and Proposed Rates

Billing  Present Proposed Incr (Decr) Present Proposed Increase Increase Increase
Classification Code Unit Rate Rate Over Pres Revenue Revenue $ % Avg Bill

# (1) (2) (3) (5) (6) (7) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13)

1 Residential R Facility Charge (per month) 18.62   33.00   14.38   42,136,796$   44,957,346$   2,820,550$   6.69% 9.15$
Energy Charge (per kWh) 0.10123   0.09621   (0.00502)

2 Time Of Use Marketing Service D Facility Charge (per month) -   -   -   27,157$   27,157$   -$   0.00% -$
Energy Charge On Pk (per kWh) -   -   -
Energy Charge Off Pk (per kWh) 0.07656   0.07656   -

3 General Power Service < 50kW C Facility Charge 1Ph (per month) 26.20   40.58   14.38   4,959,836$   4,959,836$   -$   0.00% -$
Facility Charge 3Ph (per month) 51.85   51.85   -
Energy Charge (per kWh) 0.10976   0.10009   (0.00967)

4 Public Facilities E Facility Charge (per month) 18.62   33.00   14.38   557,039$   557,039$   -$   0.00% -$
Energy Charge (per kWh) 0.11030   0.09545   (0.01485)

5 General Power Service 50-500kW L Facility Charge (per month) 65.99   65.99   -   5,533,674$   5,533,674$   -$   0.00% -$
Energy Charge (per kWh) 0.08129   0.07743   (0.00386)
Demand Charge (per kW) 6.69   7.75   1.06

7 General Power Service 500+kW P Facility Charge (per month) 89.85   89.85   -   2,395,043$   2,395,043$   -$   0.00% -$
Energy Charge (per kWh) 0.07078   0.06643   (0.00435)
Demand Charge (per kW) 6.42   7.75   1.33

8 Large Industrial Rate B-1 Facility Charge (per month) 868.72   868.72   -   944,130$   944,130$   -$   0.00% -$
Demand Charge (per kW) Contract 7.41   9.25   1.84
Demand Charge (per kW) Excess 10.32   10.75   0.43
Energy Charge (per kWh) 0.062436  0.059780  (0.00)

8 Lighting S,T,O Various Charges per Light & Pole -   1,391,569$   1,391,569$   -$   0.00% -$

9 TOTAL 57,945,245$   60,765,795$   2,820,550$   4.87%

Target Increase> 2,821,079$
Variance> (529)$

-0.019%

Rate Class RevenuesRates

Exhibit JW-9
Page 1 of 10

Clark Energy Cooperative
Residential
R

Billing Calculated Calculated Billing Calculated
Units Billings Rate Billings Units Billings Increase %

Facility Charge Customer Charge
Customers per Customer per Customer Customers per Customer

All Members 308,334   18.62$   5,741,179$   18.62$   5,741,179$   Annual 308,334   33.00$   10,175,022$   4,433,843$   77.2%

Energy Charge Energy Charge
kWh Per kWh Per kWh kWh Per kWh

All Hours 321,373,036   $0.09240 29,693,262$   $0.10123 32,532,592$   All Hours 321,373,036   $0.09621 30,919,300$   (1,613,293)$   -5.0%

Other Other
FAC 2,281,315$   (558,015)$   FAC (558,015)$   -$   0.0%
ES 4,406,840$   4,406,840$   ES 4,406,840$   -$   0.0%
Prepay Chg 2,840   5.00$   14,200$   14,200$   Prepay Chg 14,200$   -$   0.0%

Total Rate Revenue 42,136,796$   42,136,796$   Total Rate Revenue 44,957,346$   2,820,550$   6.7%

Revenue Per Books 42,005,562$   Difference from Present Rates 2,820,550$

Difference 131,234$   -$   Percent Change from Present Rates 6.69%

Percent Difference 0.31% 0.00% Avg Incr/(Decr) Per Customer Per Month 9.15$

Test Year Rate Present Rate Proposed Rates

Rate Rate

Exhibit JW-9
Page 2 of 10

,____ ___ _____.I ..___I __ ____.

Clark Energy Cooperative
Time Of Use Marketing Service
D

Billing Calculated Calculated Billing Calculated
Units Billings Rate Billings Units Billings Increase %

Customer Charge Customer Charge

Customers per Customer per Customer Customers per Customer